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Attitudes to transport, including attitudes to access to
a car and cycling

To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about

My current lifestyle means | need a vehicle _ 29% 12% 69% 17%

It is too dangerous for me to cycle on the roads _ 36% 16% 61% 16%
There is too much traffic congestion in my local area _ 34% 24% 54% 20%
I'm not the kind of person who rides a bicycle _ 21% 15% 49%, 349
Transport links in my local area are not good enough _ 28% 19% 47% 31%

The council should do more to encourage cycling in my local area - 28% 32% 8% 4 4L2% 23%
| would like to cycle more than | currently do - 28% 19% 19% A 37% 36%

| would like to have access to a car without the hassle of owning one - 21% 24% 17% 5 28% 43%
It is less important to own a car nowadays . 17% 18% 23% y 22% 58%
Sharing, renting, or hiring a car instead of owning my ownis a . 12% 17% 339 6 16%% 81

good option for me

B Strongly agree Tend to agree Neither agree nor disagree  ®Tend to disagree ~ B Strongly disagree M Don't know/not applicable

Base: 5875 UK adults, age 16+, interviewed online, 25 April -1 May 2024.
Source: Ipsos KnowledgePanel UK
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Views of current and hypothetical actions to reduce

carbon emissions from transport

To what extent do you support or oppose each of the following actions to reduce the UK's --
carbon emissions?

Encouraging more people to walk or cycle instead of driving a car - 42% 22% m 65% 12%
Encouraging more people to use public transport instead of driving a car - 40% 22% m 62% 13%
Encouraging use of car-pooling with friends, colleagues, or other people - o o “ . o

(e.g., through an app like UberPool) 39% 29% 54% 14%
Encouraging people to replace some flights with train or coach journeys - 35% 28% 51% 19%
Encouraging the use of electric vehicles instead of a petrol o:/:iheiziael - 30% 23% 3% 3 L6, 289,
Introducing'Low Traffic Neighbourhoods'(LTNs), areas where bollards, planters - o o o 369, 40%
and roadblocks are installed to stop motor traffic using some local roads 25% 20% 20% 3
Only allowing access to certain town and city centres to electric or hybrid - o o 289, 509
cars or vans on some days 19% 19% 25% 3
Encouraging people to travel abroad less . 19% 30% 19% 3 26% 42%

B Strongly support Tend to support Neither support nor oppose B Tend to oppose B Strongly oppose B Don't know

Base: 5875 UK adults, age 16+, interviewed online, 25 April -1 May 2024.
Source: Ipsos KnowledgePanel UK
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Support for, and opposition to, road user charging

As you may know, several schemes exist across the world, including in central London, that charge road users a fee to
drive in and around certain towns and city centres. The schemes are designed to reduce traffic congestion and improve
the local environment e.g. by reducing emissions, or to raise revenue to invest in transport. In principle to what extent do

you support or oppose such schemes?

B Strongly support

Tend to support

38% 41%

Neither support nor oppose

B Tend to oppose

B Strongly oppose

B Don't know

Base: 5875 UK adults, age 16+, interviewed online, 25 April -1 May 2024.
Source: Ipsos KnowledgePanel UK
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Views of road user charging with different conditions
attached

How strongly do you support or oppose schemes charging road users fees to drive in and
around certain towns and city centres if...?

All revenues raised would be used to improve public transport 38% 20% 9% 3 59% 19%

35% 25% n% 3 51% 21%

All revenues raised were used to improve air quality

35% 20% 12% |3 51% 26%

Charges were higher for more polluting vehicles

All revenues raised would be used to tackle climate change 31% 24% 13% 3 48% 25%

All revenues raised would be returned to the road user through
lower road tax

30% 25% 13% &4 41% 30%

B Strongly support Tend to support Neither support nor oppose B Tend to oppose B Strongly oppose B Don't know

Base: 5875 UK adults, age 16+, interviewed online, 25 April -1 May 2024.
Source: Ipsos KnowledgePanel UK
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For more information:

Lizzie Copp
elizabeth.copp@ipsos.com
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